
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 28243 
 
 
WHEREAS, on recommendation of Management, there was presented for approval, Second 
Amendment to Outline Agreement 4600006455 with JRLR Enterprises Inc. dba MX Solutions to 
add $450,000 in contract authority, for new total not to exceed $1,350,000, and extend the term 
through August 31, 2028 covering supply and delivery of bearings, belts, and oil seals for Los 
Angeles World Airports; and  
 
WHEREAS, in December 2022, Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) joined City of Los Angeles 
Contract ARC 40 220000000019 (City Contract) with MX Solutions and established Outline 
Agreement 4600006455 for a three (3)-year term, expiring on December 19, 2025, and for amount 
of $450,000.  Said Outline Agreement allows LAWA to purchase the parts necessary to maintain 
its elevators, HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) systems, automatic sliding doors, 
sewage pumps, and other related systems.  It was amended in March 2025 to increase the amount 
to $900,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Contract expires on August 31, 2026 and provides two (2) additional one-year 
renewals that will potentially extend its term to August 31, 2028.  LAWA's Outline Agreement will 
include those renewal options as well and extend the term accordingly; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Contract meets LAWA's standards for maintaining the above-mentioned 
systems.  Joining the City Contract, instead of conducting a separate competitive bid, streamlines 
procurement by leveraging competitively solicited agreements that comply with local and state 
requirements, saving time and reducing administrative burden; and 
 
WHEREAS, funds for the Outline Agreement are available in the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 LAWA 
Operating Budget in LAX Cost Center 1150068 – Mechanical Repair Shop, Commitment Item 522 
– Materials and Supplies.  Funding for subsequent years will be requested as part of the annual 
budget process; and 
 
WHEREAS, although no inclusivity goals were set by either the City or LAWA, MX Solutions is 
certified with the City as a Small Business Enterprise and Women-Owned Business Enterprise 
located in Commerce, CA; and 
 
WHEREAS, actions taken on this item by the Board of Airport Commissioners will become final 
pursuant to the provisions of Los Angeles City Charter Section 373; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Airport Commissioners adopted the staff 
report; further adopted staff's determination that the requested action is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article II, Section 2.f of the Los Angeles City CEQA 
Guidelines; found that the requested action is exempt from the competitive bid process 
requirements per Los Angeles City Charter Section 371(e)(8) and Administrative Code Section 
10.15(a)(8) in that it is for a contract for a cooperative arrangement with another government 
agency for utilization of a purchasing contract of that agency; approved the Second Amendment to 
Outline Agreement 4600006455 with JRLR Enterprises Inc. dba MX Solutions to add $450,000 in 
contract authority, for new total not to exceed $1,350,000, and extend the term through August 31, 
2028 covering supply and delivery of bearings, belts, and oil seals for Los Angeles World Airports; 
and authorized the Chief Executive Officer, or designee, to execute said Second Amendment to 



Resolution No. 28243                                         - 2 - 
 
 

Outline Agreement 4600006455 with JRLR Enterprises Inc. dba MX Solutions subject to approval 
by the Los Angeles City Council and approval as to form by the City Attorney. 
 
 
o0o 
 
 
I hereby certify that this Resolution No. 28243 
is true and correct, as adopted by the Board of 
Airport Commissioners at its Special Meeting 
held on Thursday, October 16, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
Grace Miguel – Secretary 
BOARD OF AIRPORT COMMISSIONERS 


